in the study area, stratified (classified) the communities according to 
their population size out of which nine (9) communities representing 
30% of the communities were randomly selected and sampled. The 
study applied the Taro Yamane formula to determine the sample size. 
A total of three hundred and ninety-six (396) heads of households 
were interviewed. The average household size of 5 persons was 
used to determine the total number of households in the study area 
(Table 1). Open and close-ended questionnaires were to heads of 
households to collect primary data in the study area.